
 

 -1-  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS 
HOFFMAN & ZELDES, LLP  
HELEN I. ZELDES (220051)  
hzeldes@sshhzlaw.com  
JOSHUA A. FIELDS (242938) 
jfields@sshhzlaw.com 
AYA DARDARI (344039) 
adardari@sshhzlaw.com 
501 W. Broadway, Suite 800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 400-4990  
 
PAUL L. HOFFMAN (71244)  
hoffpaul@aol.com  
JOHN C. WASHINGTON (315991)  
jwashington@sshhzlaw.com  
200 Pier Avenue, #226  
Hermosa Beach, CA 90245  
Telephone: (310) 396-0731  
 
CATHERINE E. SWEETSER (271142)  
csweetser@sshhzlaw.com  
9415 Culver Blvd, #115 
Culver City, CA 90232 
Telephone: (310) 396-0731  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class.   

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
LORI MYERS, individually and on behalf 
of all others similarly situated,  

                                Plaintiff, 

          v. 

STARBUCKS CORPORATION, MARS 
WRIGLEY CONFECTIONERY US, 
LLC; THE QUAKER OATS COMPANY; 
and DOES 1-10, inclusive, 

Defendants. 
 

Case No.: 5:20-cv-00335-JWH-SHK 
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL TO THE 
UNITED STATES COURT OF 
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH 
CIRCUIT 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 5:20-cv-00335-JWH-SHK   Document 117   Filed 10/05/22   Page 1 of 24   Page ID #:1894



-2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

TO THE HONORABLE COURT AND TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR 

ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:  

Notice is hereby given that Lori Myers, individually and on behalf of all others 

similarly situated, Plaintiffs in the above named case, hereby appeal to the United 

States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, from an Order dismissing the action 

against defendants Mars Wrigley Confectionery US, LLC (“Mars”) and The Quaker 

Oats Company (“Quaker Oats”) with prejudice entered in this action on the 5th day of 

May, 2021, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and all orders dismissing the action 

against Mars and Quaker Oats without prejudice prior to that Order.   

 The dismissal of all defendants who had been served in the action did not 

occur until September 9, 2022, when Ms. Myers and defendant Starbucks 

Corporation filed a stipulated dismissal of the claims against Starbucks Corporation 

only pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii).  Thereafter, a 

Judgment in accordance with Rule 58 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure was 

entered in this action on September 30, 2022, which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, 

and thus this Notice of Appeal is timely filed.  

Pursuant to Ninth Circuit Rule 3-2, a Representation Statement which 

identifies the parties and their counsel is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

  Respectfully submitted,  

Date: October �, 2022 SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS
HOFFMAN & ZELDES, LLP 

By: /s/ Helen I. Zeldes 
Helen I. Zeldes 
Joshua A. Fields 
Aya Dardari 
Paul Hoffman 
Catherine Sweetser 
John Washington 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, LORI MYERS, 
individually and on behalf of all others 
similarly situated.  

Case 5:20-cv-00335-JWH-SHK   Document 117   Filed 10/05/22   Page 2 of 24   Page ID #:1895


	Notice of Appeal
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C


