1	SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS	
2	HOFFMAN & ZELDES, LLP	
3	HELEN I. ZELDES (220051) hzeldes@sshhzlaw.com	
	JOSHUA A. FIELDS (242938)	
4	jfields@sshhzlaw.com	
5	AYA DARDARI (344039)	
6	adardari@sshhzlaw.com	
7	501 W. Broadway, Suite 800 San Diego, CA 92101	
8	Telephone: (619) 400-4990	
9	PAUL L. HOFFMAN (71244)	
10	hoffpaul@aol.com	
	JOHN C. WASHINGTON (315991) jwashington@sshhzlaw.com	
	200 Pier Avenue, #226	
12	Hermosa Beach, CA 90245	
13	Telephone: (310) 396-0731	
14	CATHERINE E. SWEETSER (271142)	
15	csweetser@sshhzlaw.com	
16	9415 Culver Blvd, #115 Culver City, CA 90232	
17	Telephone: (310) 396-0731	
18	Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class.	
19	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
20		
21	LORI MYERS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	Case No.: 5:20-cv-00335-JWH-SHK
22	,	NOTICE OF APPEAL TO THE
23	Plaintiff,	UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
	V.	CIRCUIT
24	STARBUCKS CORPORATION, MARS	
25	WRIGLEY CONFECTIONERY US,	
26	LLC; THE QUAKER OATS COMPANY;	
27	and DOES 1-10, inclusive,	
28	Defendants.	
-		

TO THE HONORABLE COURT AND TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

Notice is hereby given that Lori Myers, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs in the above named case, hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, from an Order dismissing the action against defendants Mars Wrigley Confectionery US, LLC ("Mars") and The Quaker Oats Company ("Quaker Oats") with prejudice entered in this action on the 5th day of May, 2021, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and all orders dismissing the action against Mars and Quaker Oats without prejudice prior to that Order.

The dismissal of all defendants who had been served in the action did not occur until September 9, 2022, when Ms. Myers and defendant Starbucks Corporation filed a stipulated dismissal of the claims against Starbucks Corporation only pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii). Thereafter, a Judgment in accordance with Rule 58 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure was entered in this action on September 30, 2022, which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and thus this Notice of Appeal is timely filed.

Pursuant to Ninth Circuit Rule 3-2, a Representation Statement which identifies the parties and their counsel is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: October 5, 2022 SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS HOFFMAN & ZELDES, LLP

By: /s/ Helen I. Zeldes
Helen I. Zeldes
Joshua A. Fields
Aya Dardari
Paul Hoffman
Catherine Sweetser
John Washington

Attorneys for Plaintiff, LORI MYERS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated.